Sarl), resulting in a cash outflow from the Mettle Investments Group.

4. Represents transaction costs of GBP 900 incurred in the acquisition of Reward.

5. Represents the Mettle Investments consolidation and restructure adjustments as explained further in notes 7 to 11 below.

6. Represents the pro forma statement of financial position of Reward.

7. Represents the elimination of the Investment in subsidiary upon consolidation.

8. Represents the additional non-controlling interest recognised as a result of Mettle Investments acquiring 90% of Reward.

9. Represents the elimination of Reward’s retained earnings upon consolidation.

10. Represents the recognition of a common control reserve being the excess of the purchase consideration over the consolidated net
asset value of Reward.

11. Represents the reclassification of loans from borrowings due to shareholders (Tradehold) to borrowings due to related parties upon
change of shareholder from Tradehold to Mettle Investments.

133

Pro forma statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended 31 August 2017

Interim
31 August

2017 Reward
R in 000s1

Pro forma
 adjustments

 R in 000s2

Pro forma
Reward

R in 000s3

Revenue 74,603 – 74,603

Allowance for impairment of loan and trade receivable (1,697) – (1,697)
Operating expenses (22,112) – (22,112)

Profit from operations 50,794 – 50,794
Finance costs (17,021) – (17,021)
Finance income 202 – 202

Profit before taxation 33,975 – 33,975
Taxation (7,107) – (7,107)

Profit after taxation 26,868 – 26,868
Foreign currency translation loss – (829) (829)

Total comprehensive income 26,868 (829) 26,039

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 18,135 (560) 17,577

Non-controlling interests 8,732 (269) 8,462

Total 26,867 (829) 26,039

Reconciliation between earnings and headline earnings
Basic earnings 26,867 (829) 26,039
Adjusted for:
Foreign currency translation loss – 829 829

Headline earnings 26,867 – 26,868

Notes to the pro forma statement of comprehensive income

1. Extracted, without adjustment, from the reviewed statement of comprehensive income of Reward for the six months ended
31 August 2017 prepared in compliance with IFRS and reviewed by PwC, who issued a review opinion thereon. Translated at the
average exchange rate for the six months (ZAR 16.80: GBP 1).

2. Represents the translation adjustment required to translate the foreign operations in different functional currencies for Reward (GBP)
to the presentation currency of Mettle Investments (ZAR). The resulting adjustment is derived by multiplying profit for the year by